BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC and Franklin County Water, Inc. for Liberty to Acquire Certain Water Assets of Franklin County and for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

File No. WA-2019-0036 Tariff No. YW-2020-0036

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: September 16, 2019

Effective Date: October 1, 2019

On July 10, 2019,¹ the Commission issued an *Order Approving Transfer of Assets and Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity* ("Order"). The order authorized Franklin County Water Company Inc. ("Franklin County Water") to sell and transfer utility assets located in Franklin County, Missouri, to Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC ("Liberty Utilities"). It granted Liberty Utilities a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide water service and required Liberty Utilities to submit tariff sheets prior to closing on the assets.

On August 27, Liberty Utilities filed Tariff Revision YW-2020-0036, and on September 3, Liberty Utilities filed a Substitute Tariff and Tariff Extension YW-2020-0036. The filing states closing on the assets is scheduled for September 30, customer service is to start October 1, and the tariff sheets are designed to comply with the Order. The tariff sheets' effective date is October 1. On September 5, the Commission Staff filed its *Compliance Tariff Recommendation*. Staff reviewed the tariff sheets and concluded they

¹ All date references will be to 2019 unless otherwise specified.

complied with the Commission's Order. Staff recommended approval. The Commission has received no other responses to the tariff filing or Staff's recommendation.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff filing and Staff's recommendation and determines the filing complies with the Commission's order.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff sheets in Tariff No. YW-2020-0036 issued on August 27, 2019, as

substituted with Substitute Tariff and Tariff Extension issued on September 3, 2019, are

approved, to become effective on October 1, 2019.

2. The tariff sheets taking effect are:

P.S.C. MO. No. 14

1st Revised Title Page cancelling Original Title Page 1st Revised Sheet No. 1 cancelling Original Sheet No. 1 Original Sheet No. 2.12 Original Sheet No. 3.12 Original Sheet No. 4.6

3. This order shall be effective on October 1, 2019.

4. This file shall be closed on October 2, 2019.



BY THE COMMISSION

2 Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of September, 2019. STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 16th day of September 2019.



000

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

September 16, 2019

File/Case No. WA-2019-0036

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Franklin County Water Company, Inc. Legal Department 1A Lake Shore Dr., PO Box 586 St. Clair, MO 63077

Liberty Utilities

Diana C CarterCommission428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303Mark JohnsonJefferson City, MO 65101200 Madison SDiana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.comP.O. Box 360

Missouri Public Service Commission Mark Johnson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.